
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
31st August 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in via Microsoft Teams (if 
you would like to view this meeting please contact 
committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk) on Thursday, 7th September, 
2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
  
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To consider any declarations of interest and 
dispensations made. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 

 
5 - 82 

 To consider the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management. 
 

 

 
5.   DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE 

 
83 - 84 

 To consider the attached email dated 22nd August, 2023. 
 

 
 
6.   APPEALS, CONSULTATIONS AND DNS UPDATE - 

SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

85 - 88 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates. 
 

 

 
7.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 23RD JUNE 2023 
AND 23RD AUGUST 2023. 
 

89 - 100 

 To consider the attached report. 
 

 
 
8.   AREAS FOR MEMBER BRIEFINGS AND TRAINING 

 
 

 
EXEMPT ITEM 
  
To receive and consider the following report which in the opinion of the 
proper officer is an exempt item taking into account consideration of the 
public interest test and that the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting (the reason for the decision for the exemption is available on a 
schedule maintained by the proper officer). 
  
  
9.   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN 25TH 

MAY 2023 AND 15TH AUGUST 2023 
 

101 - 106 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
To: Councillor L. Winnett (Chair) 

Councillor P. Baldwin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C. Bainton 
Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. 
Councillor J. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 
 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Planning Applications Report 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Team Manager Development Management 

 
Report Date 
 

 
25th August 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
7th September 2023 

 

Report Information Summary 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
To present planning applications for consideration and determination by 
Members of the Planning Committee.  

2. Scope of the Report 
Application 
No. 

Address 

C/2022/0348 Land at former Glanyrafon Court and adjacent grounds,  
Allotment Road, Ebbw Vale, NP23 5NS 

C/2023/0098 Old School Site, Troedrhiwgwair, Tredegar 

C/2023/0085 Heathwood, 203  Badminton Grove, Ebbw Vale, NP23 
5UN 

C/2023/0103 14  Bethcar Street, Ebbw Vale, NP23 6HQ 

3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 
Please refer to individual reports 
 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2022/0348 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

Tai Calon Community Housing  
Solis One 
Blaina 
NP13 3JW 

Mr Dylan Green 
Asbri Planning Ltd 
Unit 9, Oak Treet Court 
Cardiff Gate Business Park 
Cardiff 
CF23 8RS 

Site Address: 

LAND AT FORMER GLANYRAFON COURT AND ADJACENT GROUNDS  
ALLOTMENT ROAD  EBBW VALE EBBW VALE NP23 5NS 

Development: 

Residential development and associated works 

Case Officer: Mrs Joanne White 

 
 

 
Image source: Google (2023) 

Page 6



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks full planning permission for residential development on 
the former Glan yr Afon Court sheltered housing site and a small area of 
adjoining undeveloped grassland to the southeast.  The developable area is 
limited to the land within the redline boundary.  
 
Members may recall that planning permission was refused in January 2022 for 
15 affordable housing units on the site (Ref C/2021/0179 refers).  The previous 
application was refused, contrary to officer recommendation, due to the loss 
of valuable amenity space contrary to Local Development Plan Policy DM13.  
 
In a bid to overcome the reason for refusal the site has now been reduced in 
size from approximately 135m long to 75m and a reduction in site area from 
0.83ha to 0.5ha.  The majority of the gr
[...]
rainage  
5.  Scheme for affordable housing (tenure, phasing, management 

 etc) 
6.  Compliance with Remediation Strategy Report  
7.  Unforeseen contamination 
8.  Unforeseen land stability 
9.  Construction Method Statement to be submitted to include 

 working hours 
10. Tree protection measures to be implemented prior to 

 commencement 
11. Details of Materials 
12. Boundary treatment details 
13. Details of any retaining walls as necessary 

Page 27



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

14. Access, and parking to be implemented 
15. Construction details of roads, footways and street lighting to be 

 provided prior to occupation 
16. No boundary treatments to obstruct vision splays   
17. Landscaping to be implemented in first planting season 
18. Details of any bin stores, shed or minor structures to be 

 submitted 
19. Details of electric car charging points to be installed  

 
Informatives 

1.  Major application site notice 
2.  SAB  
3.  Enter into a S38 Agreement with the Highway Authority 
4.  Diversion works to the existing public footpaths to be completed 

  S247/248 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
5.  Discovery of any Japanese Knotweed 
6.  Ecology – birds 
7.  Ecology – hedgehogs 
8.  Ecology – bats 
9.  Ecology – NRW licence otters 
10. Guidance to prevent pollution to River Ebbw 
11. Guidance on remediation reports 
12. Standard Fire Authority advice 
13. Flood evacuation advice 

 
8.0   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

None. 

 
 

 

  

Page 28



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0098 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

MR & MRS ROSS HUGHES 
OLD SCHOOL SITE 
TROEDRHIWGWAIR 
TREDEGAR 
NP22 4DB 

FTAA LIMITED 
Mr Roger Field 
6 High Street 
Crickhowell 
NP8 1BW 
 

Site Address: 

OLD SCHOOL SITE, TROEDRHIWGWAIR, TREDEGAR  

Development: 

Provision of 4 no. detached leisure pods, including landscaping and services  

Case Officer: Sophie Godfrey 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission for the provision of 4no. detached 
leisure pods including landscaping and services at the Old School Site, 
Troedrhiwgwair, Tredegar.  The site currently consists of an unused parcel of 
land comprising of an old concrete plinth and stone walls from the school that 
has since been demolished and shrubland. The site is located outside the 
settlement boundary, within the Cefn Manmoel Special Landscape Area. 
There is open countryside to the east, west and south of the site with the public 
highway of Troedrhiwgwair followed by a number of residential dwellings to 
the north.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1.1 Photo of the site 
 
The site is broadly rectangular in shape, measuring approximately 51m x 21m. 
The proposal includes the provision of 4no. detached leisure pods that would 
each measure 7m in depth, 3m in width and 2.85m in height. The layout would 
comprise of an open plan bedroom, kitchen and lounge/dining area, a wetroom 
and bunkbeds. The pods would be clad in timber with a glazed door and 
windows to the front elevation. Each pod would have an outdoor decking area 
measuring 11.7m x 3.5m and parking provision for 1no. car, with access 
gained off the existing public highway to the north west of the site.  
 
Details submitted on the application form indicate that the pods would be used 
for leisure/ tourism use.  

Page 30



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1.2 Proposed Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 1.3 Proposed Pods Floor Plan and Elevations 

 

Page 31



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 
[...]
es) Act 2015 to ensure that the development and use of land contributes 
to improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales.  
 
The Council also has obligations under other legislation including (but not 
limited to) the Crime and Disorder Act, Equality Act and Human Rights Act. In 
presenting this report, I have had regard to relevant legislation and sought to 
present a balanced and reasoned recommendation. 
 

7.0  Conclusion and Recommendation 

7.1 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this 
decision notice.   
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of The Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development shall be completed in full accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents: 

 Site Location Plan – recorded received 2nd May 2023; 

 Proposed Site Layout, Drawing Number 1611(2)/PLN/001 Rev C, 
recorded received 18th July 2023; 

 Proposed Plans, Elevations & Section of Holiday Pods, Drawing Number 
1611(2)/PLN/002, recorded received 9th March 2023; 

 Coal Mining Risk Assessment, by Dr J Stewart Noake, Dated April 2023; 

 Desktop Survey and CMRA, by Dr J Stewart Noake, Dated July 2023; 

Page 47



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 Preliminary Ecological Assessment, Ecological Services Ltd, Dated 13th 
July 2023; 
 

Reason: To clearly define the scope of this permission. 
 
3. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of soft and hard 
landscaping. The submitted scheme shall include :- 

a) indications of all existing trees (including spread and species) and 
hedgerows on the land clearly identifying those to be lost or retained;  

b) measures for the protection of retained trees or hedges throughout the 
course of development;  

c) details of ground preparation, pla
[...]
how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/planning/how-to-apply-for-planning-permission/permission-for-drainage/


Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0085 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

Mr Alan Denning 
Heathwood 
203 Badminton Grove 
Ebbw Vale 
NP23 5UN 

Mr Alan Denning 
Heathwood 
203 Badminton Grove 
Ebbw Vale 
NP23 5UN 
 

Site Address: 

HEATHWOOD, 203  BADMINTON GROVE, EBBW VALE, NP23 5UN 

Development: 

Retention of garage/garden room extension  

Case Officer: Sophie Godfrey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 52



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission for the retention of a 
garage/garden room extension at 203 Badminton Grove, Ebbw Vale. The site 
consists of a detached dwelling located on the western side of Badminton 
Grove within the settlement boundary of Beaufort. Residential properties are 
found to the north and south of the site, with the public highway of Badminton 
Grove to the east and open green space to the west. 
 
The site comprises of a 1.5 storey detached dwelling. The property benefits 
from a driveway/parking area to the north, with the main outdoor amenity 
space to the rear/west.  
 
The outbuilding for which retrospective planning permission is sought is 
located to the rear, north/north west of the dwelling, is single storey and 
measures a maximum of 10.3m in depth, 4.25m in width, 2.3m to the eaves 
and 3.15m to the ridge. The development currently comprises of concrete 
blocks with dark grey roof tiles.  
 
 

 
Figure 1.1 Photo of garden room 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



[...]
 do not know the occupation of the applicant, I can confirm 
that they do not work for Blaenau Gwent Council Planning Department.  
 
Conclusion 
On balance, having carefully considered the issues above and having regard 
to the fall-back position of the developments that could be undertaken under 
permitted development rights, I am satisfied that the retention of the 
garage/garden room will not have an unacceptable impact upon the 
neighbouring amenity or wider street scene and is acceptable subject to 
conditions in accordance with LDP Policies DM1, DM2.  

6.0 Legislative Obligations 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 

The Council is required to decide planning applications in accord with the Local 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
planning function must also be exercised in accordance with the principles of 
sustainable development as set out in the Well-Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 to ensure that the development and use of land contributes 
to improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales.  
 
The Council also has obligations under other legislation including (but not 
limited to) the Crime and Disorder Act, Equality Act and Human Rights Act. In 
presenting this report, I have had regard to relevant legislation and sought to 
present a balanced and reasoned recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

7.0  Conclusion and Recommendation 

7.1 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s): 
 

Page 70



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

1. Within 3 months of the date of this decision the development shall be 
completed in full accordance with the following approved plans and 
documents: 

 Site Location Plan – recorded received 29th March 2023; 

 Site Plan, – Drawing No. Issue 1, recorded received 13th April 2023; 

 Exterior door details, recorded received 17th march 2023; 

 Roof Section Details, recorded received 3rd July 2023; 

 Elevations and Plan
[...]
ly to 

remove/amend the wording of the condition.    

8.0   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 73



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

TCB

Station

Police

1
9

1
2

2

3
7

Library

2
3

1
4
 to

 2
6

B
E

T
H

C
A

R
 S

T
R

E
E

T

R
E

E
S

 S
T

R
E

E
T

A
4
0

4
6

0 1 3 6 10

SCALE 1:500

20

N

P
LE

A
S
E
 N

O
TE

, 
TH

IS
 I
S
 A

N
 A

4
 P

LA
N

, 
IT

 S
H

O
U

LD
 N

O
T 

B
E
 E

N
LA

R
G

E
D

 O
R

 S
H

R
U

N
K

 T
O

 F
IT

. 
W

H
E
N

 P
R

IN
TI

N
G

 S
E
T 

TH
E
 S

C
A

LE
 T

O
 ´

N
O

N
E
´

drawing address location/details date

dwg. no.

scale

sheet

A4

1/500

PP8400-02

05/05/23
SITE PLAN

NP23 6HQ

EBBW VALE

14 BETHCAR STREET

PRINCIPAL PLANS © Copyright 2023. All rights reserved. 

Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0103 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

Connells Group 
Mayfield House 
256 Banbury Rd 
Summertown 
Oxford 
OX2 7DE 

Carter Jonas 
Mr Jude Beckett 
Mayfield House 
256 Banbury Rd 
Summertown 
Oxford 
United Kingdom 
OX2 7DE 
 

Site Address: 

14  BETHCAR STREET, EBBW VALE, NP23 6HQ 

Development: 

Change of use of from a shop (Use Class A1) to an estate agency (Use Class A2). 
The proposal does not involve any internal or external alterations to the premises.  

Case Officer: Prospero 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

1.0 Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 

 

1.2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This application seeks planning permission to change the use of 14 Bethcar 
Street, Ebbw Vale from a retail unit (use class A1) to an estate agents (use 
class A2). No external alterations are proposed to the building.  
 
The application site comprises a ground-floor commercial property with a 
floorspace of approximately 84sqm. The site is located within the Ebbw Vale 
Town Centre and Primary Retai
[...]
gic Placemaking’ 
of the Future Wales – The National Plan 2040, states that ‘to create activity 
throughout the day and enable people to walk and cycle, rather than being 
reliant on travelling by car, places should have a rich mix of residential, 
commercial and community uses within close proximity to each other’. There 
is no off street parking proposed, however, the site is within a sustainable 

Page 80



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 

 

 

5.16 

 

 

 

5.17 

 

location within the town centre and there is a public car park located 
approximately 90 meters north-west of the application site. The Council’s 
Highways Manager has been consulted on the application and confirmed no 
objection to the proposal.  
 
In accordance with guidance issued by the Welsh Government, each 
application for planning permission must now proposal ecological mitigation 
and enhancement. No ecological enhancements have been proposed under 
this application, therefore, they have been requested. If not received, a 
condition would be imposed requiring such details in accordance with the 
requirements of policy DM1 of the LDP, PPW 11 and the Environment (Wales) 
Act 2016. 
 
In conclusion, the proposed change of use from a retail unit (A1) to an estate 
agents (A2) is considered acceptable in compliance with LDP Policies SB1, 
DM1 and DM2 and the adopted SPGs. I therefore, recommend approval 
accordingly.  
  
 

6.0 Legislative Obligations 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 

The Council is required to decide planning applications in accord with the Local 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
planning function must also be exercised in accordance with the principles of 
sustainable development as set out in the Well-Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 to ensure that the development and use of land contributes 
to improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales.  
 
The Council also has obligations under other legislation including (but not 
limited to) the Crime and Disorder Act, Equality Act and Human Rights Act. In 
presenting this report, I have had regard to relevant legislation and sought to 
present a balanced and reasoned recommendation. 
 

7.0  Conclusion and Recommendation 

7.1 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s): 
 

1. Standard Time Condition. 
 

2. Approved Plans List. 

3. Ecological Mitigation. 

Page 81



Report Date: 25thAugust 2023 
Report Author:  

 

Informatives: 

1. This permission does not allow for any new shopfront signage. The 

applicant is required to apply for signage under a separate 

Advertisement Consent application unless they can be installed under 

permitted development rights contained within The Town and Country 

Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992. 

 
 

8.0   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

No risks identified.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



Page 83

Agenda Item 5



Page 84



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update September 2023 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager Development & Estates 

 
Report Date 
 

 
25 August 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 

7 September 2023 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 

 
To update Members in relation to planning appeals, live DNS cases and 
status update of anticipated DNS schemes. 
 

2.0 Present Position 

 
2.1 
 
 

 
The attached list covers the “live” planning appeals and Development 
of National Significance (DNS) caseload.  It also provides information 
of the status of anticipated DNS schemes. 
 

3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 

 
3.1 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

  

 Application No 
Appeal Reference 

Case Officer 
Site Address Development 

Type 
Procedure 

Sit Rep 

1 

CAS-02310-J7Y5T0 
(C21/082) 

 
Paul Samuel 

Underhill, 
Hawthorn Road, 
Ebbw Vale, NP23 
5HS 

 
Unauthorised raised decking and 

timber building 

Enforcement 
Appeal 

 
Written Reps 

 
LPA written statement submitted 

to PEDW 

2 

CAS-02311-Z4L0N4 
(C21/082) 

 
Paul Samuel 

Underhill, 
Hawthorn Road, 
Ebbw Vale, NP23 
5HS 

 
Unauthorised change of use of land 

Enforcement 
Appeal 

 
Written Reps 

 
LPA written statement submitted 

to PEDW 

3 

CAS-02445-W7P8Q6 
 

Paul Samuel 
 

Glyn Millwr, Stones 
Houses, 
NP13 3AA 

Unauthorised change of use of land to 
a residential travellers site including 

the siting of caravans and associated 
vehicles 

Enforcement 
Appeal 

 
Written Reps 

 
LPA written statement submitted  
to PEDW 

4 

CAS-02748-D5F5G5 
(C/2022/0301) 

 
Jane Engel 

Springfield Cottage 
Queen Victoria ST 
Blaenau 
NP22 2QA 

Upgrade the Existing Rear Access Planning 
Appeal 

 
Written Reps 

Inspectors site visit carried out - 
awaiting Decision P

age 86



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

Developments of National Significance (DNS) – Status Update 

 

 

 

 

Abertillery Wind Farm DNS/3278009 

Mynydd Carn-Y-Cefn DNS/3270299  

Manmoel Wind Farm DNS/3239181  

Mynydd Llanhilleth DNS/3273368   

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Date: 24th August 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 23rd June 2023 
and 23rd August 2023. 

 
Report Author 
 

 
 Business Support Officer 

 
Report Date 
 

 
24th August 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
7th September 2023 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report decisions taken under delegated powers. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO - DYDD IAU, 7 

MEDI 2023 DYDD IAU, 7 MEDI 2023 
  
REPORT OF:  DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: L. WINNETT (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors P. Baldwin (Is-gadeirydd) 

J. Holt 
E. Jones 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
M. Day 
W. Hodgins 
G. Humphreys 
J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH:   
  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau am y gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr C. 
Bainton a C. Smith. 

 
 



 

 

  
  

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Gwnaed y datganiadau buddiant dilynol:- 
  
Eitem Rhif 4 – Adroddiad Ceisiadau Cynllunio (Cais Rhif 
C/2022/0348 Tir yn Hen Gwrt Glanyrafon a Thir Cyfagos, 
Allotment Road, Glynebwy) 
  
Cynghorydd E. Jones, Aelod o Fwrdd Tai Calon 
Cynghorydd P. Baldwin, cyflogir gan Tai Calon 
  
Eitem Rhif 4 Adroddiad Ceisiadau Cynllunio (Cais Rhif 
C/2023/0085, Heathwood, 203 Badminton Grove, Glynebwy) 
  
Cynghorydd J. Holt, mae’r Cynghorydd yn adnabod yr ymgeisydd. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   ADRODDIAD CEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management, whereupon: 
  
Application No. C/2022/0348 
Land at Former Glanyrafon Court and Adjacent Grounds, 
Allotment Road, Ebbw Vale, NP23 5NS 
Residential Development and Associated Works 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was unanimously  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report. 
  
Councillors E. Jones and P. Baldwin did not take part in the voting 
process. 
  
Application No. C/2023/0098 
Old School Site, Troedrhiwgwair, Tredegar 
Provision of 4 No. Detached Leisure Pods including 
Landscaping and Services 

 
 



 

 

  
It was proposed and seconded that delegated powers be given to 
officers and a shallow ground survey be undertaken as part of the 
conditions. 
  
RESOLVED accordingly. 
  
Upon a vote being taken, 9 Members agreed the officer’s 
recommendation and 1 Member was against the officer’s 
recommendation. It was therefore  
  
FURTHER RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing that planning 
permission be GRANTED, subject to conditions detailed in the 
report. Also delegated powers be given to officers and a shallow 
ground survey be undertaken as part of the conditions. 
  
The Ward Member, Councillor J. Thomas did not take part in the 
voting process. 
  
  
Application No. C/2023/0085 
Heathwood, 203 Badminton Grove, Ebbw Vale, NP23 5UN 
Retention of Garage/Garden Room Extension 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was unanimously  
  
Councillor J. Holt did not take part in the voting process. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report. 
  
Councillor J. Holt left the meeting at this juncture. 
  
Application No. C/2023/0103 
14 Bethcar Street, Ebbw Vale, NP23 6HQ 
Change of use from a Shop (Use Class A1) to an Estate 
Agency (Use Class A2).  The proposal does not involve any 
internal or external alterations to the premises 
  
Upon a vote being taken, it was unanimously  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED, subject to 



 

 

the conditions detailed in the report. 
  
  

No. 5   DATBLYGIAD O ARWYDDOCÂD CENEDLAETHOL 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r neges e-bost dyddiedig 22 Awst. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD nodi’r wybodaeth. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A DIWEDDARIAD DNS – 

MEDI 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 7   RHESTR CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN BWERAU 

DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 23 MEHEFIN 2023 A 23 AWST 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Cymorth Busnes. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 8   MEYSYDD AR GYFER SESIYNAU GWYBODAETH A 

HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU 
 
Nid oedd unrhyw geisiadau am sesiynau gwybodaeth na 
hyfforddiant i aelodau. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 9   ACHOSION GORFODAETH A GAFODD EU CAU RHWNG 25 

MAI 2023 A 15 AWST 2023 
 
Gan roi ystyriaeth i’r farn a fynegwyd gan y Swyddog Priodol 
ynghylch y prawf budd cyhoeddus, o bwyso a mesur popeth fod y 
budd cyhoeddus mewn cynnal yr eithriad yn fwy na’r budd 
cyhoeddus mewn datgelu’r wybodaeth ac y dylai’r adroddiad gael 
ei eithrio. 

 
 



 

 

  
PENDERFYNWYD eithrio’r cyhoedd tra cynhaliwyd yr eitem hon o 
fusnes gan ei bod yn debygol y byddai datgeliad o wybodaeth 
eithriedig fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraff 12, Atodlen 12A Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i diwygiwyd). 
  
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth 
Datblygu. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad sy’n cynnwys gwybodaeth 
sy’n ymwneud ag unigolyn neilltuol a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
  
  
  


